Our pro forma net tangible book value as of March 31, 2018 was $59.7 million, or $7.65 per share. Pro forma net tangible book
value per share is determined by subtracting our total liabilities from the total book value of our tangible assets and dividing the
difference by the number of ordinary shares deemed to be outstanding at that date, after giving effect to (i) the conversion of all
outstanding preferred shares into an aggregate of 7,396,313 ordinary shares immediately prior to the closing of this offering; and (ii) the
drawdown of $15.0 million under our credit facility with Silicon Valley Bank in April 2018.

After giving effect to the sale of 6,150,000 ordinary shares in this offering at the initial public offering price of $13.00 per share,
after deducting the estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma as
adjusted net tangible book value as of March 31, 2018, would have been $131.5 million, or $9.42 per share. This represents an
immediate increase in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value of $1.77 per share to our existing shareholders and immediate
dilution of $3.58 per share to investors purchasing ordinary shares in this offering.

The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis to investors purchasing shares in this offering:

Initial public offering price per share   $13.00

Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2018  $7.65
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to investors purchasing shares in this offering   1.77

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering   9.42

Dilution in net tangible book value per share to investors purchasing shares in this offering   $ 3.58

The following table summarizes, as of March 31, 2018, on the pro forma as adjusted basis described above:

 •  the total number of ordinary shares purchased from us by our existing shareholders and by investors purchasing shares in this
offering;

•  the total consideration paid to us by our existing shareholders and by investors purchasing shares in this offering, at the initial

public offering price of $13.00 per share, before deducting the estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and
estimated offering expenses payable by us; and

 •  the average price per share paid by existing shareholders and by investors purchasing shares in this offering.

   Shares Purchased   Total Consideration   Average

Price
Per Share   Number   Percent  Amount   Percent

Existing shareholders   7,809,423   55.9%  $ 125,738,633   61.1%  $ 16.10
Investors participating in this offering   6,150,000   44.1   79,950,000   38.9  $ 13.00

Total   13,959,423   100.0%   $205,688,633   100.0%   $14.73

The tables and calculations above are based on 7,809,423 ordinary shares outstanding as of March 31, 2018, and exclude:

 •  248,128 ordinary shares issuable upon the exercise of outstanding stock options as of March 31, 2018, with a weighted-average
exercise price of $3.31 per share;

70

Table of Contents

•  194,901 ordinary shares reserved for future issuance under our 2015 Equity Incentive Plan as of March 31, 2018; all shares

reserved for future issuance and not subject to an outstanding stock option ceased to be available for issuance at the time our
2018 Equity Incentive Plan became effective in connection with this offering;

[…]

exercisable within 60 days of April 30, 2018. Our ordinary shares issuable pursuant to stock options are deemed outstanding for
computing the percentage of the person holding such options and the percentage of any group of which the person is a member but are
not deemed outstanding for computing the percentage of any other person. Except as indicated by the footnotes below, we believe, based
on the information furnished to us, that the persons named in the table below have sole voting and investment power with respect to all
ordinary shares shown that they beneficially own, subject to community property laws where applicable. The information does not
necessarily indicate beneficial ownership for any other purpose, including for purposes of Section 13(d) and 13(g) of the Securities Act.

142

Table of Contents

Unless otherwise indicated, the address of each beneficial owner listed in the table below is c/o Iterum Therapeutics plc, 200 South
Wacker Dr., Suite 650, Chicago, IL 60606.

Shares Beneficially
Owned Prior to

Offering
Shares Beneficially

Owned After the Offering
Name of Beneficial Owner   Number   Percent  Number   Percent
Greater than 5% shareholders:

Entities affiliated with Advent Life Sciences(1)   631,177   8.1%   868,161   6.2%
Arix Bioscience Holdings Ltd.(2)   694,297   8.9   1,031,903   7.4
Canaan X L.P.(3)   1,226,514   15.7   1,733,170   12.4
Entities affiliated with Frazier Healthcare(4)   1,082,217   13.9   1,538,316   11.0
New Leaf Ventures III, L.P.(5)   793,626   10.2   1,071,688   7.7
Pivotal bioVenture Partners Fund I, L.P.(6)   631,178   8.1   945,086   6.8
Sofinnova Venture Partners IX, L.P.(7)   1,226,514   15.7   1,726,514   12.4

Directors and Named Executive Officers:
Corey N. Fishman   234,953   3.0   237,953   1.7
Michael Dunne, MD   144,458   1.8   146,458   1.0
Judith M. Matthews   52,130   *   56,130   *
Brenton K. Ahrens (3)   —   —   —   —
Mark Chin(2)   694,297   8.9   1,031,903   7.4
Paul R. Edick   24,736   *   24,736   *
James I. Healy, M.D., Ph.D(7)   1,226,514   15.7   1,726,514   12.4
Patrick J. Heron(4)   1,082,217   13.9   1,538,316   11.0
Ronald M. Hunt(5)   793,626   10.2   1,456,303   10.4
David G. Kelly(8)   10,714   *   10,714   *
Shahzad Malik, M.D.(1)   631,177   8.1   868,161   6.2
All current executive officers and directors as a group(9)   4,894,822   62.7   7,097,188   50.8

(1) Consists of (a) 29,836 shares (including 8,144 shares purchased in the offering) held by Advent Life Sciences LLP and (b) 838,325 (including 228,840 shares

purchased in the offering) shares held by Advent Life Sciences Fund II LP. Advent Life Sciences LLP is the general partner of Advent Life Sciences Fund II LP.
Dr. Malik, a member of our board of directors, is a general partner of Advent Life Sciences LLP. The address for each of these entities is 158-160 North Gower
Street, London, NW1 2ND England.

(2) The shares are held directly by Arix Bioscience Holdings Ltd. Mr. Chin, a member of our board of directors, is an investment director of Arix Bioscience